
Frank  R.  Dillman

2273 County Road 54 West
Notasulga, AL 36866

frank@frankdillman.com

334-7404217

November 19, 2016

Honorable Luther Strange
Alabama Attorney General
P.O.  Box 300152

Montgomery, AL 36130-0152

Dear Honorable Strange,

Mr. Jones ofyouroffice suggested on  Friday/  November 19, 2016,  I write you with  my concerns of Louis
MaxwelI, Chairman  Macon County Commission  being in non-compliance with the Open  Records Act of Alabama.

The chairman on two of my requests, one lastingforovera year, is denying me public records and in thethird
complaint, the received  records were not in an electronic format as sought.

County vehicle receiving county Paid fuel.

I am  being denied the full street addresses where a county vehicle, driven primarily by the chairman,  received
county purchased fuel with the WEX,  lnc.  monthly statements showing only an alphanumeric "location" code1.

Shown on my copyoftwo of29 months ofWEX, lnc. statements from December2012 to May 2015, gasoline
was purchased on  Dec 21, 23, 25, 26 and 31 December 2012.   My first request, dated July 13, 2015 is fulfilled
and attached to the record2.   My second3, third4- where  I specifically asked for the street addresses offuel

purchases for the WEX,  lnc.  identified vehicle, "CENTRAL" for ACCOUNT NO 0401-00-835594-3, and  my final
requests, July 1/ 2016, when I wrote I would  pursue legal action if the request remains unfulfilled  beyond two
weeks,  remains open.

An email from WEX6 provides sample forms of what Maxwell either has or should  have accessto.

Interesting/ the only communication written by the county administrator, Susan B. Thomas, was in response to
myJuly 1/ 2016 letterwhen she "you have the only information in regard to gas purchases thatWe have," On
February 8, 2016.7   ln April 2O15,  147 gallons of gasoline and diesel waswithdrawn from the COunty fuel tanks by

Maxwell and three of the four commissioners, including one 80-gallon diesel withdrawal for the Office of Macon

1 WEX,  lnc. statements for "CENTRAL vehicle showing travel during December 2012
2 My first letter, July 13,  2015 -fulfilled

3 My second  letter,  November 19, 2015, to  Maxwell specifically asking for WEX,  lnc. forms showing street addresses Offuel

purchases
4 My third  letter to  Maxwell again asking for street addresses offuel  purchases for the COuntyVehiCle he drives dated

December 21, 2015
5 My final  letter of this matter, July 1,  2016, to  Maxwell advising I would  pursue legal  action aS necessary for the fuel

purchase addresses
6 WEX response and sample forms
7 county Administrator, Susan Thomas,  reply of February 8,  2016



County Commission8.   My state representative,  pebblin Warren, and my County Commissioner, Robert Berry,
both told  me the chairman uses the countyvehicle to transport people to and from church on sundays.

Chairman County Commission connpensation.

My request for salaries of Maxwell and  my commis;ioner9 remains unfulfilled  by the chairman.

Request for electronic format.

My request for data  in an electronic format for the 2015 county business license owners, their email and street
addresses, and amount of paid fees10 was denied  by "we do not have this information in electronic format,"ll
Maxwell.   His action and response may have had a basis in the fact I had announced  my candidacyforchairman
Macon County Commission in  March 2O16.  Scanning/ assembling/ and creating an electronic file from 41 pages

of printed data, of what appears to have originated from an electronic file12, cost me many hours.

I am  pleased to provide additional information asyou request, including a  large EXCEL file where I attempted to
compile both county purchased fuel and withdrawals of county fuel over 29 months, December 2012 to May
2015, on the county commission and chairman, and come to the Office of the AttorneyGeneral.

Respectfully/

Frank  Dillman,  HMC 8404,  USN-Ret

8 county document, April 2015, documenting withdrawals of gaSOline and diesel from COunty fuel tanks for the commission

office
9 Letter [o  Maxwell for his and  my commissioner,s salary of August 3, 2016
1O My request to  Maxwell for electronic formatted county business license data, August 3, 2016
ll Maxwell  letter of denial of requested electronic format
12 county business information  "hard copy"
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Franklin R. Dillman
2273 C. R. 54 West
Notasulga, AL 3866

flank@frankdiIImam.cLQm

Hand Delivered to Chairman Maxwell at County Commission meeting ofJuly 13, 2015.  Emailed the
below modifled letter to Chairman MaxwelPs offlCe On August 24, 2015.

July  13, 2015

Honorable Louis Maxwell
Chairman, Macon County Commission
101  E. Rosa Parks Avenue #105
Tuskegee, AL 36083-1735

Dear Honorable Maxwell:

In compliance with the Alabama State Code,  1975,  §41-13-1,  §36-12-40, and §36-12-41  I am
requesting a copy ofmonthly charges to Macon County gasoline cards and Macon County credit cards
currently or fo-erly in your possession in addition to county gasoline records showing the
consumption ofcounty gasoline in Chairman Maxwell,s county sedan(s) for the previous 24 months.

I would like to have the documents by August 13, 2015.

Respectfully)

Frank Dillman

/2)



Franklin R. Dillman
2273 C. R. 54 West
Notasulga, AL 3866

frank@,frankdillman.com

November 19, 2015

Honorable Louis Maxwell
Chairman, Macon County Commission
101  E. Rosa Parks Avenue #105
Tuskegee, AL 36083-1735

Dear Honorable Maxwell:

Thank you fior providing me the WEX Vehicle Analysis Reports fior the gas card you hold.
However. I need additional infio-ation from the WEX Purchase Activity, Exception Summary)
and Site Summary reports that accompany the monthly WEX Vehicle Analysis Reports..

Therefore, in compliance with the Alabama State Code,  1975, §41-13-1, §36-1240, and §36-12-
41, I an requesting a copy ofeach WEX.com monthly Purchase Activity, Exception Summary,
and Site Summary report for purchases made using the same card from December 2012 to
November 2015.

I request the documents by December 18, 2015.

Respectfully)

Frank Dillman

/'3)



Franklin R. Dillman
2273 C. R. 54 West
Notasulga, AL 3866

fr-ank@frankdillman.com

CERTIFIED MAIL

December 21, 2015

Honorable Louis Maxwell
Chairman, Macon County Commission
101  E. Rosa Parks Avenue #105
Tuskegee, AL 36083-1735

Dear Honorable Maxwell:

In compliance with the Alabama State Code,  1975,  §41-13-1,  §36-12-40, and §36-12-41, I am
requesting the street and city address ofthe coded c¬LOCATION" where fuel was purchased for
the VEHICLE DESCRIPTION '6CENTRAL" using  VEHICLE CARD NO,s 6COOO2" and c60006"
from November 30, 2012 to June 28, 2015, as indicated on WEX Vehicle Analysis Reports for
ACCOUNT NO 0401-00-835594-3.

I request the documents by mail or allowing me to pick up the data from your office by January
19,2016.

Respectfully)

Frank Dillman



EE

i-

July 1, 2016

Honorable Louis Maxwell
Chairman, Macon County Commission
101 E.  Rosa ParksAvenue #105
Tuskegee, AL 36083-1735

Franklin  R.  Dillman

2273 C.  R. 54West

Notasulga, AL 3866

frank@frankdillman.com

7/C)// ae/4

4444ddr£.74fty2©

Dear Honorable Maxwell:

Ref:         (a)MyDecember21,2015ltr

(b) Macon County Commission ltr February 8, 2016 from Susan B. Thomas
(c) My March 22, 2016 ltr

(d)  Macon County Commission  ltr April ll, 2016 from Louis Maxwell, Chairman

Per reference (a) and Alabama State Code, 1975, §41-13-1, §36-1240, and §36-1241, I am again
requesting the full physical street address, including address number, street, crty, and state for  the
coded locations where fuel was purchased for the "CENTRAL" vehicle using  VEHICLE CARD NO,s "00O2"

and "0006", ACCOUNT NO O401roO-835594-3, from November 30, 2012 to May 28, 2015 for the
monthly WEX Vehicle Analysis Reports I received from the county office.

Reference (b), stated wthat you have the only information in regard to gas purchases that we have."

According to my correspondence with WEX lnc., the full street address, including address number,
street, city, and state corresponding to the specific location codes are available to the county.

Additionally' my request for Business License information, reference (c), also within the preview of
Alabama Open Records Act, was acknowledged by reference (d).  The data received from your office on
June 2, 2016 did not fulfill my request for public records and in my requested format'

To avoid a suit naming the county,you, and others asdefendants,   I am askingforthe data requested by
references (a) and (c) to be in  my possession within 14 days,  no laterthan Saturday, July 16, 2016.

Moreover, reference (c) specifically requested the data provided me in an electronic format remains
unfulfilled.   I ask the data to be emailed to me at frank@frankdillman.com as an attachment in either
Microsoft EXCEL or Microsoft Access, no later than Saturday, July 16, 2016.

Respectfully,

Frank  Dillman

(,.I-_)



frank

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Importance:

Suprenant,  Karen  [Karen.Suprenant@wexinc.com]
Monday,  NovemberO2,  2015  10:26 AM
ladmin@LetBamaVote.orgl

WEX Collateral Package
WEX Purchase Activity Report_PAR.pdf; WEX info.pdf

High

Hi  Frank,

Attached  please find our program information.

please contact me with any questions.

Karen Suprenant
Inside Sales Consultant

P. (8co)637-7037 ext. 7422
F.  (207)253-1474

ksuprenant@fleetlink.com

L, (a)
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6oveming Body of Macon County
Louie Mawell

Chairman

eommies!one"!les B, Rob!nson
District 1

¬ommiasioner Edward H«ffman
Bis!fict 2

¬©mmissi©ner Andrew D, Thompeonl JL

Di§tFi@t 3

¬ommiesioner Robert M. Berry
Dl§trlet 4

THE STATE OF ALABAMA

ffleett ifettttty 6¢mrmiasi®tt
Mason County Courthouse
Tuskegee, Alabama 36083

(334) 727.5120 a Fen: (334) 7242©08

February 8, 2016

Dear Mr.  Di!Iman,

In response to your letter dated December 21, 2015.   Please be advised that you

havethe only information in regard to gas purchases that we have'

Sincerely/

:I _4p-
Susan B. Thomas
County Administrator

Cc:   Miles  D.  R©binson  i)ist 1

Edward Huffman  Dist 2
Andrew Thompson Dist 3
Robert M Berry Dist4

"acon County Commission is an equal opportunity employer

vAM^/.alabamamaCOnCOmmiSSiOn.Com

(7)d¢\



Transactions

Subgroup Product Sumrmry for  000000400

Product         _D_Q?_CriPtiOn

1             Unloaded

Total forProduct     I

Total forProduct    2
EEi

product Summary for:000000400

\     Sut)group Hose Summary for 000000400
I  siteID               !Igsg       gggge      Descriptiorl

-,./   ooo1                         1                       I     I)iesel

ooo1                     2                    1    Unloaded

Total for Site 0001

Total Hose Summary for: 000000400

Total Cost for  CUSTOMER ID 000000400

i

Transactions

Quantity
66.90

66.90-=--i

Ouantity

80.60

80.60

Total Cost

22l.08

z2"8          / 4
Total Cost

267.59

267.59

|47.SO

Transactions'                              Ouantity

1                                          80.60

5                                       66.90

6                                   147.50

6                                   147.50

total for 6 transactions
Qrty    TQtrty

147.50        488.67

488.67

Total Cost

267.59
221,08

488.67

488.67



Franklin  R.  Dillman

2273 C.  R. 54West
Notasulga, AL 3866

frank@frankdillman.com

August 3, 2016

Honorable  Louis Maxwell

Chairman, Macon County Commission
101  E.  Rosa  Parks Avenue #105
Tuskegee, AL 36083-1735

Dear Honorable  Maxwell:

ln accordance with Alabama State Code, 1975, §41-13-1, §36-124O, and §36-1241,  I am specifically
requesting the county's monthly financial compensation,  including'  but not limited to salary and

benefits, to the Chairman and  District 4 Commissioner of the Macon County Commission.

The data shall either be emailed to frank@frankdillman.com  or mailed to  Frank Dillman, 2273 County

Road 54 West,  Notasulga, AL 36866 to be received  by me byThursday,  August 18, 2016.

Respectfully/

Frank  Dillman

C7



Franklin  R.  Dillman

2273C.  R.54West
Notasulga, AL 3866

frank@frankdillman.com

August 3, 2016

Honorable  Louis Maxwell

Chairman, Macon County Commission
101 E.  Rosa  Parks Avenue#105
Tuskegee, AL 36083-1735

Dear Honorable  Maxwell:

ln accordance with Alabama State Code, 1975, §41-13-1, §36-12-40, and §36-12-41,  I am specifically
requesting the county's monthly financial compensation, including' but not limited to salary and
benefits, to the chairman and  District 4 Commissioner of the Macon County Commission.

The data shall either be emailed to frank@frankdillman.com or mailed to  Frank Dillman, 2273 County

Road 54West,  Notasulga, AL 36866to be received  by me byThursday,  August 18, 2016.

Respectfully/

Frank  Dillman

;a



©©vem!ng Body ©f Mason County
Loujs Maxwell

Chairman

Commissioner Miles D.  Roblnson

Di§thcl 1

Commissioner Edward Hufinan
Di§lricl 2

Comml'ssioner Andrew 0. Thompson, Jr.

Dj§vict 3

Comssloner Robert M.  Berry

Djslric( 4

ML Frank Dillman

2273 County Road 54

Notasulga, Alabama 36866

THE STATE  OF ALABAMA

fflun" froonrty thmtttr#to«
Macon County Courthouse

Tuskegee, Alabama 36083

(334) 727.5120. Fax:  (334)  724-2©08

April ll, 2016

Dear Mr! Dillman/

ln  fesp©nse  t®  your  letter  dated  March  22,  2016  where  you  requested  certain  information.
Please  be  advise  that  the  information  you  requested  conceming  Business  tieenses/  we  can

provide you with the name and addresses only based on advice from legal counsel. But we will
be  happy  to  provide  you  with  a  hard  copy/  because  we  d©  not  have  this  information  in

electr©nie format.  As for the Information concerning Mr. R. i. Corbitt, it is attached hereto.

Please advise if additional information is needed or desired.

"acon County Commission is an equal opportunity employer
VIMM/. maCOnCOuntyalabama.net



HILTON COOPER CONTRACTING  INC

FOLLEIT  HIGHER  EDUCATION  GROUP

SCHOOL SPECIALTY  INC

PODS  ENTERPRISES  LLC

ADVOCARE  INTERNATIONAL LP

SUNSHINE  ELECTRONIC  DISPLAY CORP

VECTOR  MARKETING  CORP

POST BBC)WNING

CLINE CARMACK COMPANY  INC THE

TOP  NOTCH  CLEANING  INC

ALABAMA MACHINERY a Supply CO

RICOH AMERICAS CORPORATION

GEMINI  MOTOR TRANSPORT LP

FLOWERS  BY MARGIE

WEISS  FLOORING  INC

MAYER  ELECTRIC SUPPLY  CO  INC

BILL MILLER  PHOTOGRAPHERS

ALTEC  INDUSTRIES  INC

KENDALL  ELECTRIC  INC

SCENTSY  INC

BRAND VAuGHAN  LuMBER CO  INC

BB   RGROCERYLLC

TCR CHILD CARE  CORPORATION

INTERSTAl.E  ELECTRICAL Supply INC

TuSKEGEE  READY-MIX  INC

GREGG  APPLIANCES  INC

FARRIS AuTO SALES  LLC

ASPEN  MARKETING  LLC

SRS  DISTRIBuTION  CORPORATION

TITAN  SECURITY  INC

INTERNATIONAL  FIRE  PROTECTION  INC

JOE  MONEY MACHINERY COMPANY  INC

JERRY MACK LAWN SERVICE

PuRETALK  HOLDINGS  LLC

PRIME  CARE  MEDICALCENTER  LLC

PROTEMPS  INC

MATHES ELECTRIC Supply CO  INC

KODAK  ALARIS  INC

NEW ACTON  MOBILE  INDuSTRIES

DADS ENTERPRISES

POWER  PRO-TECH  SERVICES  INC

3293  HIGHWAY 30

3 WEST BROOK CORPC)RATE CENTER

SUITE  200

PO  BOX 1017

5585  RIO VISTA DRIVE

2800 TELECOM  PARKWAY

316 Soul-H  6TH STREET

PO  BOX  1228

163  MCKENZIE  FiOAD

1161 COUNTY ROAD 39

2219  CENTERHILL DRIVE

PC)  BOX 20

5  DEDRICK  PLACE

PO BOX 26210

109 WESTSIDE STREET

PO  BOX 211225

PO  BOX 1328

254  MILLER  ROAD

210  lNVERNESS CENTER  DRIVE

5101 SOUTH SPRINKLE  ROAD

PO  BOX 1335

PO  BOX 1439

POBOX365

925  NORTH  STREET a

PO  BOX 1460

PO BOX 830428

4151  EAST 96TH STREET

303  E  MARTIN  LuTHER  KING  HWY

7500 DALLAS PARKWAY #7OO

5900 SOUTH  LAKE  FOREST DRIVE SUITE

400
1519  REX STREET

243  RC)YAL  DRIVE

PO  BOX 997

PO  BOX 131

740  FLORIDA CENTRAL PARKWAY SUITE

2O28
203  WEST LEE STREET

111 TuSKEGEE  HIGHWAY

PO BOX9699

2400  MOUNTAIN  READ  BOULEVARD

809 GLENEAGLES COURT SUITE 300

406 NORTH CHURCH STREET

377  MAITLAND AVENUE SUIT.E  1010

/2 /¢j

CLAYTON

WESTCHESTER

APPLETON

CLEARWATER

RICHARDSON

SAINT JOSEPH

OLEAN

MO©RE§VILE

NOTASU LGA

OPELIKA

MONTGOMERY

WEST CALDWELI

OKLAHOMA CITY

TUSKEGEE

MONTGOMERY

BIRMINGHAM

OHATCH EE

BIRMINGHAM

PORTAGE

MERIDIAN

TUCKER

SHORTER

TALLADEGA

COLUMBUS

TU§KEGEE

INDIANAPOLIS

TUSKEGEE

PLANO

MCKINNEY

MONTGOMERY

MADISON

BIRMINGHAM

NOTASULGA

LONGWOOD

TUSKEGEE

HURT§BORO

PENSACOLA

ROCH ESTER

BALTIMORE

TUSKEGEE

ALTAMONTE
SPRINGS

3-,-- -_ .



360160000
601540000
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362710000
352420000
490O20000
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